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ESCOP Social Sciences Subcommittee 
Membership Status as of January 2016 (three-year renewable terms*) 

 
Discipline Northeast North Central South West 1890 ARD At Large 

Ag 
Communication 

Rama Radhakrishna (’16) 
Penn State 

Emily Buck (’15) 
Ohio State University 

Dwayne Cartmell (‘16) 
Oklahoma State 

Erica Irlbeck (‘16) 
Texas Tech 

Adell Brown (‘16) 
Southern University 

Abigail Borron (‘15) 
U of Georgia 

Ag Economics Stephan Goetz (‘15) 
NERDC, Penn State 

Valdivia Corinne 
University of Missouri-

Columbia 

Chuck Moss (`15) 
University of Florida 

Philip Watson (’14) 
University of Idaho 

Ntam Baharanyi (`15) 
Tuskegee University 

Matt Fannin (‘14) 
Louisiana State 

Ag Education Harry Boone (’14) 
West Virginia University 

Mike Retallick (’15) 
Iowa State University 

Travis Park (`15) 
North Carolina 

James Connors (‘16) 
University of Idaho 

Alton Johnson (’15) 
Prairie View A&M U. 

Jack Elliot (‘16) 
Texas A&M 

Human 
Sciences 

Daniel Perkins (‘15) 
Penn State 

Soyeon Shim (‘13) 
U. of Wisconsin, 

Madison 

Betsy Garrison (’15) 
U of Arkansas VACANT 

Doze Butler (’16) 
Southern University 
and A&M College 

Lynn Bordon (’15) 
U of Minnesota 

Rural Sociology Carolyn Sachs (‘15) 
Penn State 

Linda Lobao (’14) 
Ohio State 

Mimmo Parisi (’15) 
Mississippi State 

Don Albrecht (‘15) 
WRDC, Utah State 

Dreamal Worthen 
(‘15) 

Florida A&M 

Bo Beaulieu (‘13) 
Purdue 

*Number represents the start of membership term 
 
Subcommittee Chair: David Doerfert (through 2016 meeting) 
Subcommittee Secretary and Chair-Elect: Mike Retallick (secretary through 2016 meeting, chair through 2018 meeting) 
 
USDA NIFA Liaisons: Aida Balsano, Caroline Crocoll 
Liaison to the ESCOP Science & Technology Committee: Travis Park 
ESCOP Liaison: Jeff Jacobsen, North Central Regional Association of Experiment Station Directors, Michigan State University 
ESCOP Science & Technology Committee Chair: Bill Ravlin, The Ohio State University 
ARD Representative: Ntam Baharanyi, Tuskegee University and Alton Thompson, Provost, Delaware State University 
 
Ex-Officio (non-voting) Members: 
Regional Rural Development Centers: Scott Loveridge, Bo Beaulieu, Stephan Goetz, and Don Albrecht 
Neil Conklin, Farm Foundation  
Chuck Fluharty, Rural Policy Research Institute (RUPRI) 
Board on Human Sciences Liaisons: Soyeon Shim, University of Wisconsin-Madison  
Wendy Naus, Consortium of Social Science Associations 
Caron Gala, The Council on Food, Agricultural and Resource Economics (C-FARE) 
R. Thomas (Tom) Van Arsdall, National Coalition for Food and Agricultural Research (National C-FAR) 
 
http://escop.ncsu.edu/Viewcommittees.cfm?comid=23
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Don Albrecht, Director 
Western Rural Development Center 
Utah State University 
4880 Old Main Hill 
Logan, UT  84322-4880 
435-797-9732 
don.albrecht@usu.edu 
 
Ntam Baharanyi, Professor 
Agricultural and Resource Economics 
Cooperative Extension Program 
Morrison-Mayberry Hall 
Tuskegee University 
Tuskegee, AL 36088 
334-724-4840 
baharany@mytu.tuskegee.edu 
 
Aida Balsano, National Program Leader 
Division of Family & Consumer Sciences 
National Institute of Food and Agriculture/USDA 
4433 Waterfront Centre 
800 9th St., SW 
Washington, DC 20024 
202-720-4436 
abalsano@nifa.usda.gov 
 
Bo Beaulieu, Director 
Purdue Center for Regional Development 
Gerald D. and Edna E. Mann Hall, Suite 266 
203 Martin Jischke Drive 
West Lafayette, IN 47907-2057 
765-494-7273 
ljb@purdue.edu 
 
Harry Boone, Professor and Chair 
Agricultural and Extension Education 
Division of Resource Management 
2054 Agricultural Sciences Building 
PO Box 6108 
Morgantown, WV 26506-6108 
304-293-5451 
harry.boone@mail.wvu.edu 
 
Lynne M. Borden, Professor and Head 
Department of Family Social Science 
College of Education and Human Development 
290 McNeal Hall 
1985 Buford Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55108 
612-624-7707 
lmborden@umn.edu 
 

Abigail Borron, Assistant Professor 
Dept. of Agricultural Leadership, Education and 
Communication 
141 Four Towers 
405 College Station Road 
The University of Georgia 
Athens, GA 30602 
706-542-7102 
aborron@uga.edu  
 
Adell Brown Jr., Vice Chancellor for Research 
Southern University Ag Center 
Ashford O. Williams Hall 
P.O. Box 10010 
Baton Rouge, LA 70813 
225-771-2242 
Adell_brown@suagcenter.com 
 
Emily B. Buck, Associate Professor 
Department of Ag Communication, Education & 
Leadership 
203C Ag Administration Building 
2120 Fyffe Rd 
Columbus, Oh 43210 
740-490-5236 
buck.210@osu.edu 
 
Doze Butler, Professor & Associate Dean 
College of Sciences and Agriculture 
Southern University and A&M College 
P.O. Box 9614 
Baton Rouge, LA 70813 
225-771-3505 
doze_butler@subr.edu  
 
Dwayne Cartmell, Professor 
Dept. of Agricultural Education, Communications, 
& Leadership 
Oklahoma State University 
448 Agricultural Hall 
Stillwater, OK 74078 
405-744-0461 
dwayne.cartmell@okstate.edu 
 
James Connors, Department Head 
Agricultural Education and 4H Youth 
Development 
University of Idaho 
875 Perimeter Drive, MS 2040 
Moscow, ID 83844-2040 
208-885-6358 
jconnors@uidaho.edu 
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Neil Conklin, President 
Farm Foundation  
1301 West 22nd St. Suite 615 
Oak Brook, IL 60523-2197 
630-571-9393 
neil@farmfoundation.org 
 
Valdivia Corinne, Associate Professor 
Agricultural and Applied Economics 
210 Mumford  
University of Missouri 
Columbia, MO 65211 
573-882-4020 
valdiviac@missouri.edu  
 
Caroline E. Crocoll, Director 
Division of Family & Consumer Sciences 
USDA, National Institute of Food and Agriculture 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, D.C. 20250-2225 
202-720-4795 
ccrocoll@nifa.usda.gov 
 
David Doerfert, Associate Dean 
Graduate School 
Texas Tech University 
MS 41030 
Lubbock, TX  79409 
806-834-4477 
david.doerfert@ttu.edu 
 
Jack Elliot, Professor & Head 
Dept. of Agricultural Leadership, Education, & 
Communications 
Texas A&M University 
250 AGLS, TAMU 2116 
College Station, Texas 77843-2116 
979-845-6944 
jelliot@tamu.edu 
 
Matt Fannin, Associate Professor 
Dept. of Agricultural Economics and 
Agribusiness 
Louisiana State University 
130 Martin D. Woodin Hall 
Baton Rouge, LA 70803 
225-578-0346 
mfannin@agcenter.lsu.edu 
 
Chuck Fluharty, President and CEO 
Rural Policy Research Institute 
214 Middlebush Hall  
University of Missouri-Columbia  
Columbia, MO 65211  
573-882-0316 
cfluharty@rupri.org 

Caron Gala, Executive Director 
The Council on Food, Agricultural and Resource 
Economics 
900 Second Street, NE 
Suite 205 
Washington, DC 20002 
202-408-8522  
CGala@cfare.org 
 
M. E. (Betsy) Garrison, Professor & Director 
Human Environmental Sciences 
University of Arkansas 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
479-575-4307 
megarris@uark.edu 
 
Stephan Goetz, Director 
Northeast Regional Center for Rural 
Development 
The Pennsylvania State University 
7 Armsby Bldg. 
University Park, PA  16802-5602 
814-863-4656 
sgoetz@psu.edu 
 
Erica Irlbeck, Associate Professor 
Dept. of Agricultural Education & 
Communications 
Texas Tech University 
MS42131, 2810 15th Street 
Lubbock, TX 79409 
806-834-6708 
erica.irlbeck@ttu.edu  
 
Jeff Jacobsen, NCRA Executive Director 
Justin S. Morrill Hall of Agriculture 
446 West Circle, Room 408 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 48824 
517-884-7965 
jjacobsn@msu.edu 
 
Alton B. Johnson, Professor & Dean  
Director of Land-Grant Programs 
College of Agriculture and Human Sciences 
Prairie View A&M University 
936-261-5125 
ABJohnson@PVAMU.EDU 
 
Linda Lobao, Professor 
Rural Sociology, Sociology, and Geography 
School of Environment and Natural Resources 
2021 Coffey Rd. 
The Ohio State University  
Columbus OH 43210 
614-292-6394 
lobao.1@osu.edu  
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Chuck Moss, Professor 
Food and Resource Economics Department 
University of Florida 
1155 McCarty Hall 
Gainesville, FL 32611-0240 
352-392-1845 x404 
cbmoss@ufl.edu 
 
Wendy Naus, Executive Director 
Consortium of Social Science Associations 
1701 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1150 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-842-3525 
wnaus@cossa.org 
 
Domenico "Mimmo" Parisi,Professor & 
Director 
National Strategic Planning & Analysis Research 
Center (nSPARC) 
P.O. Box 6027 
Mississippi State, MS 39762 
662-325-8065 
mimmo.parisi@nsparc.msstate.edu 
 
Travis Park, Associate Professor 
Box 7607 NCSU 
Room 204 Ricks Hall 
1 Lampe Drive 
North Carolina State University 
Raleigh, NC 27695 - 7607 
919-515-9441 
tdpark@ncsu.edu 
 
Daniel Perkins, Professor 
Professor of Family and Youth Resiliency and 
Policy / Department of Agricultural and 
Extension Education/Courtesy Appointment with 
Human Development and Family Studies The 
Pennsylvania State University 
107 Ferguson Bldg. 
University Park, PA  16802 
814-865-6988 
dfp102@psu.edu 
 
Rama Radhakrishna, Professor 
Agricultural and Extension Education 
Department of Agricultural Economics, 
Sociology, and Education 
Penn State 
102 Ferguson Building 
University Park, PA 16802 
814-863-7420 
brr100@psu.edu 

Bill Ravlin, Associate Director 
Ohio Agricultural Research and Development 
Center 
209 Research Services Bldg. 
Wooster, OH  44691 
330-263-3705 
ravlin.1@osu.edu 
 
Michael S. Retallick, Associate Professor  
Agricultural Education and Studies  
Iowa State University  
206 Curtiss Hall  
Ames, IA 50011-1050  
515-294-4810  
msr@iastate.edu 
 
Dan Rossi, Executive Director 
Northeastern Association of State AES Directors 
Rutgers University 
59 Dudley Rd. 
New Brunswick, NJ  08901 
732-932-9375 X337 
rossi@njaes.rutgers.edu 
 
Carolyn Sachs, Professor of Rural Sociology & 
Head 
Women’s Studies Department 
The Pennsylvania State University 
111C Armsby Bldg. 
University Park, PA  16802 
814-865-3746 
csachs@psu.edu; xyl@psu.edu 
 
Soyeon Shim, Dean 
School of Human Ecology 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 
2135 Nancy Nicholas Hall 
1300 Linden Dr. 
Madison, WI 53706 
608-262-4847 
soyeon.shim@sohe.wisc.edu 
jaander8@wisc.edu 
 
Alton Thompson, Provost and Vice President 
for Academic Affairs 
Delaware State University 
1200 N. DuPont Highway 
Dover, DE 19901 
303-857-6100  
Fax 303-857-7410 
athompson@desu.edu 
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Bobby Torres, Professor & Head 
Dept. of Agricultural Education 
University of Arizona 
205 Saguaro Hall 
1110 E. South Campus Dr. 
Tucson, AZ  85721 
520-621-7173 
rtorres1@email.arizona.edu 
 
R. Thomas (Tom) Van Arsdall, Executive 
Director 
Van Arsdall & Associates Inc.  
National Coalition for Food and Agricultural 
Research 
703 509-4746 
tom@vanarsdall.com 
 
Philip Watson, Assistant Professor 
Department of Agricultural Economics and Rural 
Sociology  
Agricultural Science Building Room 28D 
University of Idaho  
Moscow, ID 83844-2334 
208 310-7059 
pwatson@uidaho.edu 
 
Dreamal Worthen Siva Sureshwaran 
College of Engineering Sciences, Technology 
and Agriculture 
Florida A&M University 
116 B. Perry-Paige Bldg. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32307 
850-599-3400 
dreamal.worthen@famu.edu 
diw116@hotmail.com 


